

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re:

**MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, *et al.*,
f/k/a General Motors Corp., *et al.*,**

Debtors.

Chapter 11

Case No. 09-50026 (REG)

(Jointly Administered)

**RESPONSE OF GUC TRUST ADMINISTRATOR TO MRS. PHILLIPS' AMENDED
MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM, OR TO SET ASIDE, THE AUGUST 9, 2010
STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT RESOLVING CLAIM NO. 44614**

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166-0193
Phone: (212) 351-4000
Fax: (212) 351-4035

*Attorneys for Wilmington Trust Company,
as Trustee for and Administrator of the
Motors Liquidation Company General
Unsecured Creditors Trust*

April 20, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
I. The 2007 Action	3
II. GM’s Bankruptcy In 2009	5
III. In 2010, The Powledge Claimants Settle Their Claims And Transfer To Dover All Rights And Interest In Their Claims.....	6
IV. In 2011, The GUC Trust Is Formed.....	7
V. The 2014 Texas Action.....	7
VI. The 2015 Rule 60 Motion	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. Mrs. Phillips Does Not Have Standing To Bring This Motion.....	11
II. Mrs. Phillips’ Motion Is Time-Barred	12
A. The Substance Of Mrs. Phillips’ Allegations Confirms That Her Motion Is A Rule 60(b)(3) Motion, Not A Rule 60(b)(6) Motion	13
B. Mrs. Phillips Did Not File Her Motion Within The One-Year Limitations Period For Rule 60(b)(3) Motions	15
III. Mrs. Phillips Has Not Met Her Burden Of Showing That There Are “Exceptional Circumstances” Warranting Relief Under Rule 60(b)	17
IV. As A Matter Of Law, Alleged Discovery Misconduct Does Not Warrant Relief Under Rule 60(d)	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Abu Dhabi Commercial Bank v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	1, 12
<i>Amidax Trading Grp. v. S.W.I.F.T. SCRL</i> , 2009 WL 1110788 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 671 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Barry v. Atkinson</i> , 193 F.R.D. 197 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	19
<i>Boehner v. Heise</i> , 2009 WL 1360975 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2009)	17
<i>Catskill Dev., L.L.C. v. Park Place Entm't Corp.</i> , 286 F. Supp. 2d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	14
<i>Cent. States S.E. & S.W. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.</i> , 433 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Coe v. RJM, LLC</i> , 372 F. App'x 188 (2d Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Contractual Obligation Prods., LLC v. AMC Networks, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 6217754 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2006)	1, 11, 12
<i>Cyber Fin. Network v. Lendingtree Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 623642 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2007)	14
<i>Dunlop v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.</i> , 672 F.2d 1044 (2d Cir. 1982)	16
<i>Esposito v. New York</i> , 2012 WL 5499882 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2012)	21
<i>Freedom, N.Y., Inc. v. United States</i> , 438 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	15
<i>Gleason v. Jandrucko</i> , 860 F.2d 556 (2d Cir. 1988)	22, 23
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944)	21, 23
<i>Helene Curtis Indus. v. Dinerstein</i> , 17 F.R.D. 223 (E.D.N.Y. 1955)	19
<i>Hunter v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 862 F. Supp. 902 (E.D.N.Y. 1994)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Britannia Bulk Holdings Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 446529 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2010).....	11, 12, 19
<i>In re Clinton St. Food Corp.</i> , 254 B.R. 523 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	15
<i>In re Emergency Beacon Corp.</i> , 666 F.2d 754 (2d Cir. 1981)	14
<i>In re Lawrence</i> , 293 F.3d 615 (2nd Cir. 2002)	16
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 430 B.R. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	12
<i>In re Old Carco LLC</i> , 423 B.R. 40 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 2010 WL 3566908 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2010), <i>aff'd sub nom. Mauro Motors Inc. v. Old Carco LLC</i> , 420 F. App'x 89 (2d Cir. 2011).....	3, 17, 22
<i>Kuntz v. Pardo</i> , 160 B.R. 35 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	2, 15
<i>Kupferman v. Consol. Research & Mfg. Corp.</i> , 459 F.2d 1072 (2d Cir. 1972)	21
<i>Lee v. Marvel Enters., Inc.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 440 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	21
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988).....	2, 13
<i>LinkCo, Inc. v. Akikusa</i> , 367 F. App'x 180 (2d Cir. 2010)	22
<i>LinkCo, Inc. v. Akikusa</i> , 615 F. Supp. 2d 130 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 367 F. App'x. 180 (2d Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 540 U.S. 555 (1992).....	11
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</i> , 561 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Paddington Partners v. Bouchard</i> , 34 F.3d 1132 (2d Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Pichardo v. Ashcroft</i> , 374 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Rozier v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 573 F.2d 1332 (5th Cir. 1978)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>RSM Prod. Corp. v. Fridman</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	19
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Crow & Sutton Assoc.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 125 (N.D.N.Y. 2005)	14
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998).....	23
<i>United States v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 247 F.3d 370 (2d Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Warren v. Garvin</i> , 219 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Wilson v. City of N.Y.</i> , 2009 WL 3614612 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2009).....	16

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(b)(2).....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(3).....	2, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(c)	2, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(c)(1).....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(d)	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(d)(1).....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(d)(3).....	22

Wilmington Trust Company (“WTC”), as Trustee for and Administrator of the Motors Liquidation Company General Unsecured Creditors Trust (the “GUC Trust”), respectfully submits this response to the amended motion of Doris Powledge Phillips (“Mrs. Phillips”) for relief from, or to set aside, the August 9, 2010 Stipulation and Settlement Resolving Claim No. 44614.
